 reducing the market share to 25 per cent,

 assuming a greater level of network coverage for the operator (closer to that of
Telstra),

147  Reproduced from Figure 27 in Analysys Mason, Final Benchmark Report, p. 32.
148  Analysys Mason, Final Benchmark Report, p. 32.
149  The ACCC calculated the alternative WACC values for sensitivity testing. The alternative nominal pre-tax WACC

represents a 5 per cent increase from the nominal pre-tax WACC implemented in the base case. The alternative pre-tax
WACC is then converted to the alternative real pre-tax WACC based on the updated forecast inflation of 2.42 per cent.
See Appendix C for details.

Public inquiry on the access determination for the Domestic Mobile Terminating Access Service

 52

 assuming a lower level of data traffic150, and

 retaining the original modelled mix of backhaul.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reproduced in the table below.

Table 9: Results of sensitivity tests (using the 2022 unit costs of MTAS, expressed in
nominal AUD cents with no PPP adjustment)151

Case East
Caribbean

France Mexico Netherlands Peru Portugal Spain Sweden UK

Unadjusted
MTAS cost

0.15 0.25 0.84 0.91 0.67 0.80 0.74 0.92 0.41

PPP +58% +17% +111% +15% +61% +47% +39% +7% +15%

Comms
PPP

–13% +19% +109% –3% +18% +4% –9% +1% +10%

WACC +0.7% +1.4% +0.2% +0.3% +0.4% +0.2% +0.8% +0.3% +1.8%

Spectrum –24% +3% –% +3% +0.2% +0.0% +21% +9% +1%

Market
share

+15% +15% +10% +11% +9% +6% +11% +2% +14%

Increased
Coverage

+25% +15% +8% +12% +6% +0.2% +9% +3% –0.2%

Lower data
forecast

+3% +5% +2% +0.5% +3% –2% +4% –0.7% +4%

Retaining
original
backhaul
mix

–0.1% –0.4% –7% +1.5% –0.0% +0.8% –8% –0.1% +0.0%

Analysys Mason observes that the benchmark models usually responded as expected in
response to the changes in input. However, some models responded in the opposite
direction in relation to changes to some of the inputs. Analysys Mason has examined and
discussed what specific modelling assumptions may have contributed to these.152

Analysys Mason identified the East Caribbean and Mexico models as the two models that do
not respond in the expected manner in the sensitivity test where spectrum allocations are
reduced. Specifically, the Mexico models do not respond at all and the results in the East